

USER MANUAL

Bathtub bench

Product code: FS 794L-1



1. Characteristics

The bathtub bench features a seat and a profiled frame with anti-slip tips that prevent the bench from sliding on the bathtub, providing safety and stability during use. Thanks to the adjustable frame, the bench can fit various bathtub widths, while the PVC seat and aluminium frame ensures long-term durability. The product is made of moisture-resistant materials.

The set includes: seat, two elements of side frame

Elements of the bench:

- A. Seat
- B. Locking pin
- C. Anti-sliding tips



2. Application

The bathtub bench is ancillary equipment which helps the user to perform hygienic activities. The bench is recommended to people with reduced mobility which prevents or hinders the unassisted performance of daily living activities.

3. Assembly

Step 1. Mount side frame elements one after another on both sides.

Step 2. Adjust the width using locking pin and lock side frame element.

Step 3. Make sure that all the elements are fixed correctly and side frame is adjusted properly.

Note! The frame should be adjusted to the bath width correspondingly. Anti-slip tips should be placed firmly on the edges of the bath.

4. Technical data

Overall width	73-78 cm
Inner width	47-52 cm
Depth of frame	14 cm
Seat dimensions	41 x 23 cm

Weight	1,8 kg
Maximum capacity	100 kg

5. Notes

Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the product, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse.

6. Maintenance

- Clean the bathtub bench regularly using only water, sponge and mild detergents for plastic materials such as soap. Dry thoroughly.
- **Do not use** for cleaning: strong detergents, abrasive agents, bleach, petrol or solvents (it may cause frame damage, visible defects and in consequence - loss of warranty rights).
- At least once every three months check:
 - condition of locking pins for height adjustment.
 - condition of tubes (if cracks).

7. Storage and transport conditions

The product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture.

8. Warranty information

All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained.

9. Labels

REF	Reference number		Manufacturer
LOT	LOT number	UDI	UDI code
SN	Serial number	MD	Medical device

	Note		Please read the instruction
	The manufacturer checked for compliance with essential medical devices requirements.		

Our complete line of products is available from our distributors. Learn more at: **www.timago.com**. Thank you for choosing Timago!

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Ławka wgłębna do wanny

Kod produktu: FS 794L-1



1. Wykonanie

Ławka wgłębna do wanny składa się z siedziska oraz wyprofilowanej ramy zakończonej nasadkami antypoślizgowymi, które zapobiegają przesuwaniu ławki na wannie, a także zapewniają pacjentowi bezpieczeństwo oraz stabilność podczas kąpieli. Regulowana rama pozwala na dostosowanie ławki do różnych szerokości wanien, a połączenie siedziska PCV z aluminiową ramą umożliwia jej długotrwałe użytkowanie. Całość wykonana jest z materiałów o podwyższonej wytrzymałości na wilgoć.

Zestaw zawiera: siedzisko, dwa elementy ramy bocznej.

Elementy ławki:

- A. siedzisko
- B. sztyft blokujący
- C. nasadki antypoślizgowe



2. Zastosowanie

Ławka wgłębna do wanny jest sprzętem pomocniczym ułatwiającym użytkownikowi korzystanie z wanny podczas czynności higienicznych. Polecana jest osobom o obniżonej sprawności ruchowej, która uniemożliwia lub utrudnia samodzielne wykonywanie czynności życia codziennego.

3. Montaż

Krok 1. Zamontować elementy ramy bocznej kolejno z jednej i drugiej strony siedziska.

Krok 2. Za pomocą pinu blokującego wyregulować szerokość i następnie zablokować element ramy bocznej.

Krok 3. Należy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie elementy ławki zamontowane są poprawnie oraz czy rama boczna ustawiona jest prawidłowo.

Uwaga! Rama ławki powinna mieć szerokość odpowiadającą szerokości wanny, nasadki antypoślizgowe powinny być pewnie oparte na brzegu wanny.

4. Specyfikacja techniczna

Szerokość całkowita	73-78 cm
Szerokość wewnętrzna	47-52 cm
Wymiar wgłębny	14 cm
Wymiary siedziska	41 x 23 cm
Waga ławki	1,8 kg
Maksymalne obciążenie	100 kg

5. Uwagi i zalecenia

Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe korzystanie z produktu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem.

6. Konserwacja

- Ławkę należy czyścić regularnie używając wody, gąbki i łagodnych środków czyszczących do tworzyw sztucznych np. mydła lub delikatnych detergentów posiadających atest PZH, po każdym użyciu wytrzeć do sucha.
- **Nie należy używać** do czyszczenia: silnych detergentów, środków ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych rozpuszczalników (grozi uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w konsekwencji - utratą praw gwarancyjnych).
- Co najmniej raz na 3 miesiące należy wykonać przegląd wizualny wszystkich elementów wyrobu w tym:
 - stan sztyftów blokujących do regulacji szerokości.
 - stan rurek (pod kątem pęknięć).

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu

Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, wody i wilgoci.

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji

Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, której warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej stronie internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono

produkt. Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu (paragon lub fakturę).

9. Oznaczenia

	Numer referencyjny		Producent
	Numer serii		Kod UDI
	Numer seryjny		Wyrób medyczny
	Uwaga		Zapoznaj się z instrukcją
	Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami zasadniczymi dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych.		

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się więcej na **www.timago.com**. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago!



Timago International Group

Ossowski Sp. k.

ul. Karpacka 24/12

43-316 Bielsko-Biała, Poland

T.: +48 33 499 50 00

F.: +48 33 499 50 11

E.: info@timago.com



06/2025 (IV)